ELECTION CERTIFICATION
Mapleton Municipal Primary Election
August 12, 2025
STATE OF UTAH )
)8
COUNTY OF UTAH )

I, Camille Brown, do hereby certify that | am the duly appointed, qualified, and acting City
Recorder for Mapleton City, Utah. | do certify that the information contained in the attached
Election Results Report for the August 12, 2025, Mapleton Municipal Primary Election is
accurate according to the information provided by the Utah County Elections Office/Utah
County Clerk.

DATED this 26th day of August 2025.
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Posted at the below locations on August 27, 2025. 1. Mapleton Community Center Building 2. Utah
Public Notice website and 4. On website at www.mapleton-ut.gov
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CANVASS REPORT
2025 Municipal Primary Election
Mapleton City, Utah

The Mapleton City 2025 Primary Municipal Election was held on August 12, 2025 was conducted by Utah
County Elections office using Vote by Mail. A municipal primary election was held for one (1) Mayor and (2)
City Council seats each for a term of four years.

Mapleton City has a total of 9,732 active registered voters. Of this number, 4,817 voters are classified as
private registrations, while 1,405 voter records are withheld pursuant to state voter registration

confidentiality provisions.
During the election, a total of 4,084 ballots were cast, resulting in a voter turnout rate of 42.0%.

Mayor
Therin Garrett received 1,679 votes with 41.45% votes cast.

Scott Liggett received 999 votes with 24.66% votes cast.
Claudia Paradis received 90 votes with 2.22% votes cast.

Dallas Hakes received 1,283 votes with 31.67% votes cast.

City Council
Kasey Beck received 1,740 votes with 23.47% votes cast.

Melanie Bott received 1,390 votes with 18.75% votes cast
David Smaldone received 579 votes with 7.81% votes cast
Angela Silva received 1,006 votes with 13.57% votes cast
Francis Gibson received 1,399 votes with 18.87% votes cast

Jake Lake received 1,301 votes with 17.55% votes cast

For a breakdown of the ballot statistics see attached Exhibit A.

Individual and precincts results of the election are attached to this report. Candidates elected for Mayor
and City Council to continue to the Municipal General Election are as follows:

Therin Garrett, Mayor Kasey Beck, City Council

Dallas Hakes, Mayor Melanie Bott, City Council
Francis Gibson, City Council
Jake Lake, City Council

| certify the ip : md in this Canvass Report and accompanying resolution is accurate.

: =: Camille Brown, Mapleton City Election Officer
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OFFICE OF THE MAPLETON CITY RECORDER
125 West 400 North
Mapleton, Utah 84664

August 12, 2025 Primary Election
Official Canvass Certification

We, the Board of Municipal Canvassers for Mapleton City, do hereby certify that the
attached are the final election results for the Mapleton City Primary Election held on
August 12, 2025.

In witness whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of Mapleton, Utah,
this 26" day of August 2025.

Lz ) 1/
Wy ) A=< [/111] A
Reid Carlson Jcs;p/sica Etf/;bgrtv
Council/Board Member ‘ ouncil/Board Member
Therin Gafrett Lesli€’Jones
Council/Board Member Council/Board Member

X %#—M
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Kasey Beck

Council/Board Member

Camille Brown
Election Officer



Section 1 - Ballot Statistics

1A 42.0% Voter Turnout

Active voters (Official Numbers Thursday before Election Day)

Number of counted ballots (Mail or Drop Box)

Number of counted ballots (In-person)

Number of ballots that were returned electronically (UOCAVA/disability)
Number of counted ballots (Provisional)

4,084 Total number of ballots counted

1G

1H Does total ballots counted match the number of voters given vote history in VISTA
1l If no, what is the difference

1L Explain:

Section 2: Challenged and Uncounted Ballot Statistics

2A Number of envelopes with a signature that does not match the voter's signature

2B Number of unsigned envelopes

2C Number of challenged ballots for other curable reasons

2D Total number of ballots that were challenged (cured and not cured combined)
2E 5 Total number of curable that were not cured

2F 23.8% Percentage of ballots that were not cured

2G _ Total number of ballots where the voter submitted a disability affidavit*

Section 3: Rejected ballot statistics (ballots that cannot be cured)
3A Number of ballots retuned after the receipt deadline

3B Number of ballots rejected for other non-curable reasons

3C 59 Total number of rejected that were not curable

3D _ Percentage of ballots that were returned as undeliverable

Section 4: Provisional ballot statistics

4A Number of provisional ballots issued

4B 5 Number of provisional ballots counted

4C 0 Total Number of provisional ballots not counted
4D Already Voted

4E Insufficient ID

4F Unsigned

4G Incomplete Form

4H Other

4 100.0% Percentage of provisionals that were counted

4) _ Number of provisional ballots that are same-day registration

Section 5: County Clerk Certification

| 5 | certify that the information contained in this report is true and accurate.
Aok == This report must be sent to elections@utah.gov upon completion of the canvass




Mapleton Summary Results OFFICIAL RESULTS
2025 Primary

August 12, 2025 Utah County
Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE %
THERIN GARRETT 1,679 41.45%
DALLAS HAKES 1,283 31.67%
SCOTT LIGGETT 999 24.66%
CLAUDIA PARADIS 90 2.22%
Total Votes Cast 4,051 100.00%
Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

TOTAL VOTE %
KASEY BECK 1,740 23.47%
FRANCIS GIBSON 1,399 18.87%
MELANIE BOTT 1,390 18.75%
JAKE LAKE 1,301 17.55%
ANGELA SILVA 1,006 13.57%
DAVID SMALDONE 579 7.81%
Total Votes Cast 7,415 100.00%

Election Summary - 08/26/2025 12:03PM Page 1 of 1



Mapleton Precinct Results Report

OFFICIAL RESULTS

2025 Primary

August 12, 2025 Utah County
25MA01

Statistics TOTAL

Registered Voters - Total 1,097

Ballots Cast - Total 476

Ballots Cast - Blank 0

Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

THERIN GARRETT
SCOTT LIGGETT
CLAUDIA PARADIS
DALLAS HAKES
Total Votes Cast

Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

KASEY BECK
MELANIE BOTT
DAVID SMALDONE
ANGELA SILVA
FRANCIS GIBSON
JAKE LAKE

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL VOTE %

301
59
10

104

474

63.50%
12.45%
2.11%
21.94%
100.00%

TOTAL VOTE %

196
214

44
113
153
160
880

22.27%
24.32%
5.00%
12.84%
17.39%
18.18%
100.00%

Precinct Summary - 08/26/2025 01:24PM

Page 1 of 11



Mapleton Precinct Results Report

2025 Primary
August 12, 2025

25MA02

OFFICIAL RESULTS

Utah County

Statistics

Registered Voters - Total
Ballots Cast - Total
Ballots Cast - Blank

TOTAL

979
511

Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

THERIN GARRETT
SCOTT LIGGETT
CLAUDIA PARADIS
DALLAS HAKES
Total Votes Cast

Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

KASEY BECK
MELANIE BOTT
DAVID SMALDONE
ANGELA SILVA
FRANCIS GIBSON
JAKE LAKE

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL VOTE %

311
75
9
114
509

61.10%
14.73%
1.77%
22.40%
100.00%

TOTAL VOTE %

174
149

51
223
163
174
934

18.63%
15.95%
5.46%
23.88%
17.45%
18.63%
100.00%

Precinct Summary - 08/26/2025 01:24PM

Page 2 of 11



Mapleton Precinct Results Report

OFFICIAL RESULTS

2025 Primary
August 12, 2025 Utah County
25MAO03
Statistics TOTAL
Registered Voters - Total 831
388

Ballots Cast - Total
Ballots Cast - Blank

Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

THERIN GARRETT
SCOTT LIGGETT
CLAUDIA PARADIS
DALLAS HAKES
Total Votes Cast

Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

KASEY BECK
MELANIE BOTT
DAVID SMALDONE
ANGELA SILVA
FRANCIS GIBSON
JAKE LAKE

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL VOTE %

187
102
5
86
380

49.21%
26.84%
1.32%
22.63%
100.00%

TOTAL VOTE %

142
126

58

87
161
127
701

20.26%
17.97%
8.27%
12.41%
22.97%
18.12%
100.00%

Precinct Summary - 08/26/2025 01:24PM

Page 3 of 11



Mapleton Precinct Results Report

OFFICIAL RESULTS

2025 Primary

August 12, 2025 Utah County
25MA04

Statistics Tl

Registered Voters - Total 1,214

Ballots Cast - Total 471

Ballots Cast - Blank 0

Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

THERIN GARRETT
SCOTT LIGGETT
CLAUDIA PARADIS
DALLAS HAKES
Total Votes Cast

Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

KASEY BECK
MELANIE BOTT
DAVID SMALDONE
ANGELA SILVA
FRANCIS GIBSON
JAKE LAKE

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL VOTE %

251
76
17

124

468

53.63%
16.24%
3.63%
26.50%
100.00%

TOTAL VOTE %

223
166

22
104
147
180
864

25.81%
19.21%
5.09%
12.04%
17.01%
20.83%
100.00%

Precinct Summary - 08/26/2025 01:24PM

Page 4 of 11



Mapleton Precinct Results Report

OFFICIAL RESULTS

2025 Primary
August 12, 2025 Utah County
25MA05
Statistics TOTAL
Registered Voters - Total 1,11
Ballots Cast - Total 356
0

Ballots Cast - Blank

Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

THERIN GARRETT
SCOTT LIGGETT
CLAUDIA PARADIS
DALLAS HAKES
Total Votes Cast

Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

KASEY BECK
MELANIE BOTT
DAVID SMALDONE
ANGELA SILVA
FRANCIS GIBSON
JAKE LAKE

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL VOTE %

205 57.91%

60 16.95%
12 3.39%
77 21.75%

354 100.00%

TOTAL VOTE %

198  30.28%
168  25.69%

42 6.42%
135 20.64%
43 6.57%
68  10.40%

654  100.00%

Precinct Summary - 08/26/2025 01:24PM

Page 5 of 11



Mapleton Precinct Results Report

OFFICIAL RESULTS

2025 Primary
August 12, 2025 Utah County
25MA06
Statistics TOTAL
Registered Voters - Total 953
Ballots Cast - Total 350
0

Ballots Cast - Blank

Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

THERIN GARRETT
SCOTT LIGGETT
CLAUDIA PARADIS
DALLAS HAKES
Total Votes Cast

Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

KASEY BECK
MELANIE BOTT
DAVID SMALDONE
ANGELA SILVA
FRANCIS GIBSON
JAKE LAKE

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL VOTE %

95
90
12
150
347

27.38%
25.94%
3.46%
43.23%
100.00%

TOTAL VOTE %

132
167

37

69
120
121
646

20.43%
25.85%
5.73%
10.68%
18.58%
18.73%
100.00%

Precinct Summary - 08/26/2025 01:24PM

Page 6 of 11



Mapleton Precinct Results Report

OFFICIAL RESULTS

2025 Primary
August 12, 2025 Utah County
25MAQ7
Statistics TOTAL
Registered Voters - Total 1,019
Ballots Cast - Total 420
0

Ballots Cast - Blank

Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

THERIN GARRETT
SCOTT LIGGETT
CLAUDIA PARADIS
DALLAS HAKES
Total Votes Cast

Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

KASEY BECK
MELANIE BOTT
DAVID SMALDONE
ANGELA SILVA
FRANCIS GIBSON
JAKE LAKE

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL VOTE %

90 21.69%
122 29.40%
6 1.45%

197  47.47%
415 100.00%

TOTAL VOTE %

159 20.92%
141 18.55%

45 5.92%

40 5.26%
218 28.68%
157  20.66%
760 100.00%

Precinct Summary - 08/26/2025 01:24PM

Page 7 of 11



Mapleton Precinct Results Report

OFFICIAL RESULTS

2025 Primary

August 12, 2025 Utah County
25MA08

Statistics TOTAL

Registered Voters - Total 604

Ballots Cast - Total 294

Ballots Cast - Blank 0

Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

THERIN GARRETT
SCOTT LIGGETT
CLAUDIA PARADIS
DALLAS HAKES
Total Votes Cast

Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

KASEY BECK
MELANIE BOTT
DAVID SMALDONE
ANGELA SILVA
FRANCIS GIBSON
JAKE LAKE

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL VOTE %

66
125

99
293

22.53%
42.66%
1.02%
33.79%
100.00%

TOTAL VOTE %

134
82
45
81

104
85

531

2524%
15.44%
8.47%
15.25%
19.59%
16.01%
100.00%

Precinct Summary - 08/26/2025 01:24PM

Page 8 of 11



Mapleton Precinct Results Report

OFFICIAL RESULTS

2025 Primary

August 12, 2025 Utah County
25MA09

Statistics TOTAL

Registered Voters - Total 1,320

Ballots Cast - Total 580

Ballots Cast - Blank

Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

THERIN GARRETT
SCOTT LIGGETT
CLAUDIA PARADIS
DALLAS HAKES
Total Votes Cast

Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

KASEY BECK
MELANIE BOTT
DAVID SMALDONE
ANGELA SILVA
FRANCIS GIBSON
JAKE LAKE

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL VOTE %

90
198

286
578

15.57%
34.26%
0.69%
49.48%
100.00%

TOTAL VOTE %

198
125
192
95
236
173
1,019

19.43%
12.27%
18.84%
9.32%
23.16%
16.98%
100.00%

Precinct Summary - 08/26/2025 01:24PM

Page 9 of 11



Mapleton Precinct Results Report

OFFICIAL RESULTS

2025 Primary

August 12, 2025 Utah County
25MA10

Statistics TOTAL

Registered Voters - Total 604

Ballots Cast - Total 239

Ballots Cast - Blank 0

Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

THERIN GARRETT
SCOTT LIGGETT
CLAUDIA PARADIS
DALLAS HAKES
Total Votes Cast

Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

KASEY BECK
MELANIE BOTT
DAVID SMALDONE
ANGELA SILVA
FRANCIS GIBSON
JAKE LAKE

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL VOTE %

83
92
12
46
233

35.62%
39.48%

5.15%
19.74%

100.00%

TOTAL VOTE %

184
52
21
59
54
56

426

43.19%
12.21%
4.93%
13.85%
12.68%
13.15%
100.00%

Precinct Summary - 08/26/2025 01:24PM

Page 10 of 11



Mapleton Precinct Results Report

2025 Primary
August 12, 2025

25MA11

OFFICIAL RESULTS

Utah County

Statistics

Registered Voters - Total
Ballots Cast - Total
Ballots Cast - Blank

TOTAL

Mapleton Mayor
Vote For 1

THERIN GARRETT
SCOTT LIGGETT
CLAUDIA PARADIS
DALLAS HAKES
Total Votes Cast

Mapleton City Council
Vote For 2

KASEY BECK
MELANIE BOTT
DAVID SMALDONE
ANGELA SILVA
FRANCIS GIBSON
JAKE LAKE

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL VOTE %

oo oo o aa

TOTAL VOTE %
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Precinct Summary - 08/26/2025 01:24PM

Page 11 of 11



